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Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM S ST
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist ‘ o

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health A C -

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621 \ _ .
RE: WORKPLANFOR PRELIM- |
"INARY SITE ASSESSMENT
ABC MUSTANG SITE "
15960 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
Dear Mr. Seery: 8 |

The purpose of this letter is to briefly summarize the subsurface in\fcstigation vyérk plan fér
the above-referenced site. The plan is based on our review of work accomplished to date,

.
i
[

on our discussions with you, and on your letter addressed to Ms.. Lorraine M. Berg an:df ’

Ms. Barbara J. Paxton, dated December 17, 1992. : :
In summary, one monitoring well will be installed at the site, at a location which in our
opinion will provide a representative ground water sample for chemical analysis, and which
is located in the approximate regional down-gradient diréction from the former
underground storage tanks (UST). Details of the investigation are presented in th!e
following sections of this plan. N Lo N o

LOCATION

The project site is located at 15,960 East 14th Street, on the northeast side between 159th
and 160th Avenues, in San Leandro, California (Figure 1). The property is bordered by
East 14th Street on the southwest, by small commercial buildings-on the northwest and
southeast, and by a residential area to the northeast. ’ \ ‘ o
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BACKGROUND

Two underground fuel tanks were removed by Stoklcy Constructlon in March 1992
Holes were observed in the tanks at the time of their removal, and gasoline was dctectcd in
native soils beneath the former tanks and in ground water which subsequently collected
within the tank p1t An UST Unauthorized Release (Leak) chort was filed on March' 31
1992, Initially, in informal discussions, and subsequently in a letter dated December 17,
1992, your office requested that a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) be-conducted.

SITE HISTORY

The site is currently occupied by an auto colhslon repair facility, Tom and Sons Body dnd
Fender. An automotive parts shop, ABC Mustang, previously occupied part of the site.
The ABC building is currently vacant. Previous businesses at the site included ABC Auto
Wreckers. \

Two - 250 gallon steel tanks were installed on the site in the late 1940's. These two tanks
were used until the mid 1950's. They reportedly were not used since that time. The tanks
were used to store leaded gasoline. The tanks were planned for removal because the
property is being offered for sale. Due to the length of time since they were last used, they .
had not been tested for tightness. To our knowledge, there are currently no operating or
additional abandoned underground tanks currently on the property.

There are no known estimates of quantity of fuel lpst._

SITE CLOSURE

The following discussion is based primarily on site mspcctmn notes recorded by Mr. Scott ;
Seery, of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, and on discussions
with Mr. James (Tex) Stokley, the contractor responsible for removal of the tanks.
Applicable documents are presented in Appendix A. Site closure was initiated on Majch-

31, 1992. Closure was conducted by Stokley Construction, of Tracy, California, under
permit to Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health. Scott Seery of the -

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and Ed Ladani of the ECFD (ﬁre, ~

department) witnessed the tank excavation.

The precise origin of the tanks is unknown. Upon rcmoval thcy were tentatlvely‘ldenuf“ ed.
as pressure vessels, although they were subsequently identified to Mr. Stokley as World
War II-era buoys. The tanks were constructed of steel. Prior to inerting, the tanks were
triple-rinsed with high pressure water and a non- halogenated cleaner. The rinsate was
contained and manifested, and transported by Falcon Energy/Evcrgreen Environmental
Services of Ripon, California, for disposal at the Kiesel Company in St. Louis, Missodri.
Holes were observed in each of the tanks. The inerted tanks were transported undcr E

manifest, and disposed of by Erickson, Inc. of Richmond, California. -Soil in the
excavation appeared stained, and a soil sample was obtained from below each tank. ,

On April 14, 1992, Stokley Construction overexcavated the UST pit to dimensions of
approximately 16 by 17 by 8-9 feet deep. Water was noted in the pit at a depth of
approximately 8.5 feet. Only a slight, if any, odor was noted. The four side walls were
sampled, at a depth of approximately 7-8 feet below the ground surface. When the pit
bottom was sampled, a strong gasoline odor was noted, and the excavation was deepened

i-
4

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-25Q5



Alameda County/S, Seery; February 14, 1993; Page 3

to approximately 10.5 feet. Ground water appeared to well upward into the pit at that time.
A sample of water was thus obtained. 2 ' ‘

Analytical test results of the confirmation testing are discussed in a later section of this
work plan. ’ ' . '
. . - ‘ SN
There were no unusual problems encountered during the tank closure or site excavation.
Excavated soil was stockpiled on a vacant portion of the property. The soil, which was
stored on and within plastic sheeting, was subsequently transported to The BFI Vasco
Road, Livermore, California facility, after aeration and sample analysis. . ' ‘

INVESTIGATIONS WITHIN SITE VICINITY
There are two reported hazardous materials releases within the near-site vicinity (Figure :.1)-

A release of petroleum fuels reportedly has occurred at 16035A East 14th Street (corner of
Ashland), at the United Auto Center/Quality Used Cars and Trucks site. According to Mr.
Scott Seery, a subsurface investigation has not to date been conducted at this site.
Investigations of a fuel release at the Unocal station, 15803 East 14th Street at 159th
Avenue, have been conducted by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. According to Mr. Seery,
ground water at this site flows to the northwest, at a gradient of 0.002 ft/ft. Depth to
ground water was on the order of 10 to 11-1/2 feetin July, 1992. . -~

A study of ground water flow in the general site vicinity has recently been conducted by
Woodward Clyde Consultants (WCC). According to Mr. Seery, ground water was found
by WCC to flow in a west to southwest direction, This direction is partially cross-gradient
to the local flow observed at the Unocal site. ) _ : = .

i

v

SITE DESCRIPTION

The ABC Mustang property is situated at an elevation of approximately 33 feet MSL
(Figure 2). The site is located on the East Bay Plain, a gently westward sloping feature
underlain by a sequence of alluvial deposits with a maximum thickness of 1,100 feet.
Ground water underlying the East Bay Plain flows westward from recharge areas along the
eastern fringe of the plain, and locally from the central portion, towards San Fraricisco Bay
(Alameda County Fiood Control and Water Conservation District, 1988). The ground
liurface ts;lopcs gently to the west southwest, at an average gradient of one to 250 (vertical to
orizontal). . - o '

e

The subject property is situated upon deposits of recent alluvium (Dibblee, 1980).
According to Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (1988), the
younger (recent) alluvium is generally from 10 to 50 feet thick, and is mostly unsaturated,
with localized perched ground water zones. It thus yields little to wells, and is not a
ground water source except locally for generally non-potable domestic use. Ground water
in the deeper aquifer of the East Bay Plain is confined, dueto the deposition of clay and
other fine-grained material over beds of relatively coarse, water-bearing sand and gravel.

The nearest perennial stream is San Lorenzo Creek, approximately 5,000 feét south of the

site. Estudillo Creek, which is situated in a box culveit, is located approximately 800 feét
to the west. Another drainage channel, which is open, is located approximately 450 feet to

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2503 ‘: '
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the south. It is likely that additional, buried, stream channels are located between these two
drainages. . ’ - r

The site vicinity consists of mixed commercial/residential use.

. ‘ ) “ ) ~ ' P J
EXCAVATION AND SOIL/GROUND WATER SAMPLING RESULTS -
Figure 3 indicates the locations of pertinent site features, including the existing build:;ings
and former UST locations. The tank excavation is also indicated. :

The initial tank excavation was approximately 10 by 10 by 8 feet deep. The excavation was
subsequently extended to include a volume of approximately 16 by 17 by approximately
10.5 feet deep. Water was first observed in the excavation at a depth of 8.5 feet, dufing an
initial phase of over-excavation. When the excavation was deepened to its ultimate depth of
10.5 feet, water was observed entering the excavation at 'an increased rate. o

According to Mr. Seery's field notes, the native soil in the excavation, where uristainéd by
petroleum hydrocarbons, was light tan in color. This material extended to 8-8.5 feet below
the ground surface. Underlying this light tan material was a dark brown, organic silty clay.

Additional light tan soil was encountered at the total depth excavated, 10.5 feet. -

Confirmation samples were obtained by Stokley Construction by driving brass tubes into,a
representative mass of soil. The sampler was driven into a large sample of soilobtaif;ed
with the backhoe bucket. Samples were-sealed with foil and tape, retained in an iced
cooler, and transported under chain of custody protocol to the analytical laboratory.

The excavation and soil/ground water sampling results are presented in Appendix B and are
summarized in Table 1. Sample locations are shown on the figure included in Appendix B.
Analyses were conducted by Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc, of Hayward, California.
Trace Analysis Laboratory is California EPA/DHS certified to conduct the requested
analyses. One thousand, one hundred (1,100) parts per million (ppm) total petroleum -
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) were detected in the initial, south confirmation sample,
from under the south tank. The purgeable aromatic compounds benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were also detected. TPH-G was detécted in the
northern sample at a concentration of 5.8 ppm. Subsequent confirmation testing, following
additional excavation, did not detect TPH-G in four samples, from a depth of
approximately 7 to 8 feet. Very low levels of ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected in
two of the four samples. A sample was not obtained from the excavation bottom, although
it had been deepened due to the observation of petroleum hydrocarbon odors in the bottom
soils. )

A grab sample of ground water was obtained from the open excavation on April 14, 1992.
TPH-G was detected at a concentration of 10 ppm. v o . :

Contaminated ground water was not produced during the excavation.  Contaminated soil
was stored on site. Approximately 126 yards-of soil were produced, The soil was aerated
on site, and sampled on July 24 and August 14, 1992. The test resuits are included in
Appendix C. The soil was then shipped to the BFI Vasco site, as described above.

.

The excavation has been backfilled with clean, imported soils.

Underground utilities were located by Underground Service Alert (USA) prior to re:moveii;
of the tanks. They will be located a second time prior to initiation of the field investigation.

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, Califo}nja 94303 (4‘15') 494-2505
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Approximate utility locations are shown on Flgure 3. In our opinion, ‘based on the dcpth of
ground water, probable relatively shallower depth of buried utilities, and near. absence of
soil contarmination in the adjacent 7-8 foot confirmation samples, it is unlikely that utilities

have provided a pathway for contaminant migration. . ‘

SOIL, CONTAMINATION DETERMINATION

In our opinion, the extent of lateral of soil contamination has been adequately addressed
through confirmation testing of the trench side walls. Itis possible that some residual soil
contamination may be present at the zone of capillary fringe, as suggested in Mr. Scott
Seery's field notes. Soil borings for the express purpose of determining extent of ' 3011 '
contamination are not planned. Soil samples for examination and analysis will be obtained
from the proposed monitoring well, which will be located in native materials, beyond the
tank excavation. A description of the proposed soil sampling and analysis is mcludcd in
the following section on ground water contamination detcrmmatlon \

ATION DETERMINATION
Monitoring Well Rationale

One monitoring well is proposed for installation. The well is to be located as shown on
Figure 3, in the approximate regional down gradient ground water flow direction. This
direction is based on data from the nearby Unocal site, although it is at an approximately, 45
degree variance from the direction reportedly delineated in the Woodward Clyde study. A
monitoring well located to the southwest would be located within. the sidewalk or traiflc
lanes of East 14th Street. This location would not be practical from a safety v1ewpomt, and
in our oplmon would not be required unless further investigation of the site is warranted.
In ou;' opinion the proposed well will provide a reasonably reprcsentauve ground watcr
sample. .

The observed (April, 1992) depth to ground water at the site was approxnnately eight to ten ‘
feet in the excavation pit. Stabilized levels of 10 to 11-1/2 feet were recorded at the nemby
Unocal site monitoring wells. We thus anticipate completing the proposed well at a depth -
of approximately 25 feet below grade. We anticipate scteening the well from 25 to 5 feet
below grade. Although the screen length of 20 feet is relatively long, it would allow for
possible declines in water depth, precluding a dry well, and it would allow for potential rise -
in ground water level to five feet below grade. Thus, if ground water levels nse, it wﬂl sull s
be possible to observe the monitoring well for floating product. .

No characterization of site-specific hydrogcblqgic parameters will be performed.
illin Ii | | ' |

David F. Hoexter, CEG, will be present during drilling to assist in obtaining relatively
undisturbed samples of the subsurface materials, to maintain a log of borings, and to make
observations of the site conditions. Drilling will be performed unlzzmg a truck-mounted
drill rig equipped with eight-inch diameter hollow stem augcrs A 31te safcty plan 1s
inctuded with this work plan as Appendix D. .

Soil samples will be obtained at minimum five foot intervals, or rat sxgmﬁcant hthologxc i
changes, as deemed appropriate by the field geologist or engineer.. Samples will be
obtained with a 2- or 2-1/2 inch ID Modified California type sampler lined with brass or

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreva Coun, Palo Alto, Cahfomla 94303 (415) 49472505
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stainless steel tubes. The samples will be driven with a 140 pound hammer falling 30
inches. The sampler and tubes will be appropriately cleaned with tri-sodium phosphate
(TSP) solution, and triple-rinsed with distilled water. . : o

Upon retrieval, the samples will be contained with a plastic cap over teflon liners, and taped .
at each end. The samples will be stored in a cooled ice chest, and transported to|the
analytical laboratory under chain of custody procedures. One sample, from abovethe
water level at the capillary fringe (vadose) zone, will be chemically analyzed. ‘

Soils will be visually classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System.
The work will be supervised by the undersigned registered geologist/certified engineering
geologist. Boring logs, indicating applicable subsurface information, such as soil
lithologies, depth to ground water, sample locations, and other pertinent information, will
be developed in the field, and will be included in the subsequent reporting. . }

Monitorine Well Installasi

The monitoring well will be constructed of two-inch flush threaded PVC schedule-40 pipe: .
The well screen will consist of 20 feet of 0.01 or 0.02 inch schedule-40 flush threaded
PVC. The screened interval will be completed approximately five feet above and 15 feet
below the existing water level, thus from approximately five to 25 feet below grade. ‘An
appropriately graded sand will be used as filter media around the screened interval. The
screen slot size and sand will be selected in the field, based on visnal observation of the
soils encountered during drilling. The sand will extend approximately two feet above the
top of the well screen. A seal composed of a2 minimum of one foot of hydrated bentonite
pellets will be placed atop the filter media. This well will be completed at a relatively |
shallow depth; the sand filter will be within three feet of the ground surface. As much care
as is possible will be taken, to minimize the potential for surface water infiltration into the
well, : B ' , ‘

The remaining annulus will be back-filled with a cement slurry to the ground surface. | A
locking well head will be installed, and a water-tight at-grade surface vault will be placed
for security. The design of the monitoring well is in general compliance with the State of
California Department of Water Resources Bulletin 74-90 Monitoring Well Standards and
the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and

Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, revised August; 1990.

A preliminary construction diagram of the proposed monitoring well is attached to this
work plan as Appendix E. ‘ ‘ o o

o T

"I/'here"érc no plans to survey the well, as site-s
generated from one well.

The well will be developed a minimum of two days fdllowing, compleiion, using haﬁd .
bailing and surging anﬂ}or By using a positive displacement pump. Well development

methods which employ air-lift or the introduction of air into the well will not be used. The -
well will be developed until it is relatively free of sediment and turbidity. - C

pecific ground water flow data’ cannot be

and

The well will be sampled with a teflon bailer a minimum of two days after it is develc
The depth to ground water will be initially medsiired with an electronic well sounder,

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303 (415) 494;2505
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the bailer will then be used to observe the water interface for sheen or floating product.
The well will then be purged a minimum of four volumes, and will be sampled following-

stabilization of pH, temperature and specific conductivity. If the well is slow to recover -

while it is being purged, it will be sampled following recovery to 80 percent of its ongmal
stabilized level.

The augers will be steam-cleaned prior to commencement of the mvestlgatron The §oxl
sampler will be disassembled between sampling attempts, washed in a trisodium phosphate
(TSP) solution, rinsed with clean water and then purified water, and reassembled with
cleaned sample tubes. This will minimize the potential of spreading contammants among
samples, if any are present.

The well development and sampling equlpmeht will be initially cléaned with ‘a TSP
solution, and rinsed with water, and then purified water. Ground water sample bottles wﬂl
be supplied by the analytical laboratory

p LL DEVELOPMENT AND PU ATER

Auger cuttings and water produced during the well development and samphng process will

be placed within plastic sheeting and/or in labeled drums and retained on-site. The results
of chemical analysis of the soil and ground water samples will be used to evaluate the

appropriate disposal of these materials. Stokley Construction will be' responmble for

disposal of auger cuttings and produced ground water. -

ANALYTICAL TESTING

The samples will be analyzed by a Cahforma Environmental Protection A gency/Deparnnont
of Health Services approved analytical laboratory. The testin g will consist of the. followmg
analyses, which is based on the site history:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) with benzene,\tolu‘éne,,
cthylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) distinction: EPA Method 8015 -
modified/GCFID 5030; 8020. - w

Lead was not detected in previous grab ground water sample, nor was it-detected at levels
greater than 9.6 ppm in confirmation soil testing. A detected level of 9.6 ppm is typical of
lead concentrations in naturally-occurring soils’in the San Francisco Bay area. "Thus,
further testing for lead is not planned.

One soil and one ground water sample will be analyzed for the above-constituents.

A trip blank water sample will be analtyzed by the. laboratory for the same constltucnts as
described above. o

REPORTING

Following completion of the tasks outlined in this samplin g plan, a report will be prepared
which summarizes the results of the investigation. The report will include soil analytical
testing results and a tabular summary of the results; boring logs and a descnptron of thc

Hoexter Consulting, Inc, 734 Torreya Court Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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strata encountered in the investigation; a graphical presentation of the monitoring ‘éwell
completion; a location map; a site plan showing the boring locations; and our conclusions
and recommendations, if any. N .o o

It is not possible to determine future investigation or. monitoring requiremeixts.
Recommendations for future activities, if any, will be included in the investigation report.

' <
PROJECT MANAGEMENT Sy

The project will be managed by David F. Hoexter. Mr. Hoexter is a registered gcoloé;iét A
and certified engineering geologist, and registered environmental assessor, in the State of
California. A qualifications statement for Mr. Hoexter is included in this:plan as Appendix

Hoexter Consulting is prepared to begin this study upon receipt of approval of this work
plan and a monitoring well permit from the Alameda County, Zone 7 Water Agency. The
field investigation will commence approximately one week following receipt of the
approval and well permit. ‘We will notify Mr. Scott Seery, or his designee, of the drilling
date once it is established. The monitoring well will be drilled, developed, and sampled
during the following week. A two-to-three week laboratory turn-around is anticipated.
The report will be completed within another week. Thus, the total elapsed time for
completion of the investigation will be five to six weeks following work plan approval and
receipt of the well permit. ‘ ‘ - 1

We trust this work plan will satisfy your needs. Please call if you have any questions."

Very truly you}s,
HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC,

CERTIFIED ' YT N LT
S > David F. Hoexter, CEG/REA -
 Principal Geologist '

Attachments:

References ’ i
Table 1: Summary of Analytical Test Resulis - Confirmation Sampling
Figure 1: Location Map

Figure 2: Topographic Map
Figure 3: Site plan

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Allo, California 94303 (415) 49,4i2505 i
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Appendix A: Site Closure Documents

Appendix B: Analytical Test Results and Sample Locauons Conﬁrmauon
Sampling ‘

Appendix C: Analytical Test Results - Excavated Soil

Appendix D: Site Safety Plan ’

Appendix E: Monitoring Well Construction Diagram

Appendix F: Qualifications: David F. Hoexter 0

Copies:

Mr. James R. Stokley, Stokiey Construction, P.O. Box 1008, Tracy, Cahfornm
95378-1008

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, Cﬁlifomia 94303 (415) 494-2505 V
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. L IRMA
(Results reported in parts per million, mg/kg orl) ( 1)

/=) =) ' ‘

#1 South (soil) 1,000 1.2° . 7.8 82 9.6
#2 North (soil) 5.8 9.9 ND 0.06 2024 .35
2E-1 (soil) ND ND ND ND ND
2N-2 (soil) ND ND ND ND ND
2W-3 (soil) ND ND ND 0.0074 .  0.020  ---
28-4 (soil) ND ND ND 0.013 . 0032 .-
4/14/92 (water) 10 ND 100 ND ND  een
4/15/92 (water) - - .- "ND
Notes:

(1) ND - non-detect -
-w= - not tested for . . : o .

Hoexter Consulting, Inc, 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (4'15_) 494-2505 -
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APPENDIXA |
SITE CLOSURE DOCUMENTS .-
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Il - B 0 ! |4 -5 B w03 - R L . o | N ) m
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0 : Gy wy = R Erg 3T RR Lm0 R @;» Q.
° @ N T LT T A <
Q T o 0 g & & . 4. s
‘a oS 5 g g vE T e 9 ‘]
7 ] c ,;i. £ P i ¢
o 9 533 F3d TEeT L. . R St
2 3 o - ; ‘ it
a. T ' [ a]
" ;i o “4"3‘
CN‘)ERGROUI’ID T}\NK (..'LOSURB PLAK R - S
i R
s Conplota accordiug to attached inatructions * & & - -
. - [ A . :
b h ' . . . 0 WLt
. l ® I ¢ o - L T
1 ‘ 2T N ) I . ' XL o i o
e puddness Namp__ﬂﬂt : 4 - .

, ‘ ) l—, . . , - ) 3 ‘ ._' . A;‘w"r_
' ]:‘;g:“:,_i_ as Owhat T.JAJRIE. BFR‘J ) ' ' TR da

2.:Slte Addresv 15969 E. 14 th S - ) b : Lo

| City ___SAN LEANDRO . zip94577___ Phone

J..Malllhg Address %ﬂmb as ahove ”

. ity M_,___;h-_.n;“l=-\ _ zip___.___ phone
4. Land Owner Lo L BERG , - -‘}v o

P e A ateaha]

: ‘ ]ZLAddrass. 3L 4 SHAVIEW AVE, Clty, State CA. _ :éﬂip 2 535
.=; - ‘

s Generator Néams undbr whlch tank Wlll be manmfested’LAURIEJBERG 7 Vz*
T L, Zi i ..'a o A v _ . < y L‘,‘\-;,i"

. EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manife

sted _CAC 000674552

: ' , -1 - i:i o ‘ e T,
S v 12/90 ' . . NS

[




[ hd

TRACY;*CA.r95378 1008

4 _,:--',:I ;-1 5, Y

K ,\:’—. 5"*:;‘ S ‘f’ '
- ‘n;”ﬁ Fid . P
i -n [ Loy g

»-’. . L N

L '
¥ '

Cbntact Person for Investigation = 7 j - . IS L

: )'4{‘ ‘ '
! . 2 N ;T - [ : . . ".,5‘ :

® . Name _,_JAMES {TEX) STOKLEY Title PRES o |
5‘ ' ’ ‘ ' 'Phorie 209'. n} :ll-.'“::}l!}l?- ) . ‘nk .',l* ' } \. ’

; '9., Number of tanks being closed under this plan mun BRI
. , : 1 . . ‘ - . N ) . ;: :. i

Length of piping béing removed under this plan _5_to 10 foet \f*
Total number of tanks at facility sya.. . .. & .

® 10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facillties csee
lnstructlons) o

N ’»

{ hy | : L
Cor ek Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handred **?‘
. ;_5£ . ‘ii* as hazardous waste : |
i . i R J'l- .

H )

v

o ";1a) PrOduct/Rﬁﬁldual Sludge/Rinsate Transpbrter s

N :“.v P ‘}l- . ". ey
_ o Name FALCON ENERGY RN & _Eph 1.D. No. cad 982526857{&
S “, Do R ‘
;e .~ . Hauler Licensé No.' L2463" License Exp. Date. 6+30- 92

P.0. Box 1257 ! EE R

e . 'h"‘fhddress

e ) R |
o i oygy STOCKTON, ol state CA-_ zjp 95201
Ziﬁ”.' . PR . a »f S s
) 7B Product/Res;dual Sludge/Rinsate Dlsposal Sxte ‘ Lo ShE
. L . : N L
.‘,:‘ A 05T Nam KIESEL COMPANY F y e EPA I D- NO ” epa mot 300011;‘?{‘ y
. ot ,,.,'l: BLE A - > A . * ,‘1"; i '_' . ;“1:. 4 3 1 :' [N :'l“ .
R gt LR o
v | : | e Address . 4801 FLYER A‘)E 5 . DNR RESOUSE RECOVER o
ol gy S LOULS Do stateMO- 5 gip 63116 © X
. o Eeaes ey 1;' . T T ' . L . o . '-l . ”'3‘ M g
3 o . ..' o - 2L - N N Yoo ! x“l:' . \ ;":5:13 EH
e 2/90 P e DT e ik
B T \ |
. : - ‘Jh ’ ) . ) T ’ ) 3



c) Tank and Paping Tﬁansporterwe i B E;?'ig }?
H .} ’ i’ 5-.» { A '
4 Name FALCON ENERGY CY .EPA I D. NO.VCad 982526857
't Hauler License No. 2463 "‘Llcense Exp. Date % 30~ 32
| Address[P:0. BOX 1257 A o
o ' . ‘
¢ city . ,I-S'IOLKTONr State CA. _ zip 95201
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site Lo L
Name ERIKERSON INC. . EPA I.D: No.<cad 009466392
Address 222 PARR BIVD. [ o | : \
CCity ol BAOND  StateCA. __ zip __ 94801 _

11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name JAMES STOKLEY .
Company STOKLEY CONSTRUCTION o 3 S ‘-";_,;*
Address P.O. BOX 1008 oo ) SN ! ) o “‘"
city TRACY ‘State CA. zip 95378-100fhone 209-832-5012

. ‘ o ’

12. Laboratory o o o o e
Address 3423 INVESTMENT BLVD. | | C
City __ HAYWARD _ " State CA. Zip 94545

. State Certification No. _ 1132 . '

13. Have tanks or pipes !leaked in the pag;? Yes [ 1] ‘No [ 1.

If yes, describe. UNKNOWN | j
o !
i ' { ‘
- : — |
- 3 - ! . 'u‘-tl‘,

rev 12790 . \
\n



r

'+ PRIPLE RINSE AND DRY ICE ; 184/ 1000 < -

. ' ' |
A i
: .
! . H e Yo »
' ~ .-

i4. Describe methods to be used for rendgring tank’inert .

>

oR._PeR Al Fb ReEbwupiEmenTs * SRR

N . v b

s - e

Léfore tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
. must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
. piping must then bs removed. Inaccessible piping must be
" plugged. ' E R .

b
-

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically requﬁre the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the comtractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank-inertness.

g

15, ‘tank History and Sampling Information -

Pank Material to

et o be sampled .| Location and‘f
Capacity Use History (tank contents,| Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- |~ Samples -

water, etc.) .

250 gallon | installed late 40's [ soil and water if/| 2 ft. below
o stored gas till mi encountered . *{ soil.and back-

“

50's . S ERLL ihﬁerfacg

S, . - . :
. . N

one. soil sample must be collected for every:zoAfeet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the bxcavation. v J e

1
i

v

ey 17,/90




B ey

ro_ . | |
Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
Stockpiled Soil - ’ sampling Plan
Volume . ! K
(Estimated) 1/20 CUBIC YARD FOR REUSE - -
N ' } 3
e , a ‘ SRS SR P
F; . o N K ii‘; o ~ P ‘«‘.“é\"" ‘;:'
1 i 4;3 i o
“ral 2 gsoll must be placed on bermed plastlc and must be . ,j}’
cealy aavered by pla.stic sheetlng. o
o ¢* Uheeoras methods and associated detectlon llmlts to be uspd
et nnalyzing amp‘e :
. tne Tri- ~Reglonal Board recommended minimum verification apalyses

and practical guantitation raporting limits snould be fol owed.
See attached Table 2. ‘

@
Contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or.. Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
tetliod Number Method Number ~ Limit
1 . |
4 PPHG DMy MEY 0D "} GCFID ) ~
TPE L3 GASOLINE 5030 i ) ; B ﬁpf‘
ITEX KPA M<THOD 8020 o ‘ (- OB P
TPTAL LEAD AN CROLCAP : : L
. N
@
!
. .
{
W
@
3
e e
° v #rbmikt Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
-5 -
®



g Submit Worker's mpensation Certificate cop [

L : . R o o . . i
~ ! Name bf Insurer':s?ATE BUND oot v e b
v Subnit Plot Plan (See Inétfuctiqns}‘ -
"} 20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions) I ’
21. Report any leaks or contamination to thiS\officggwitpin 5 .days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground ~
, Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.:
s f ¥ (see Instructions) ! \ o
@, '22. Submit a closure report to this office witnin 60 days of thé
tank removal. 'This report mast contain all the informatlion listed
in item 22 of the instructions. ' ' K :
) “ ] ' ' ‘ N
1 ¢~-‘are that to the best of my knowledge and belief the stateéments
® -+ =iormatien provided-above are correct and-true. \
1 wlerstand that information in addition\to that pfovidgd~abo§e may .
be rizeded in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Env ironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved. L ' o
® . . L E
i reiirstand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
weiid this plan if oriov approval is not -‘obtained. - ' o
Sounematand Lo L wogk perfofmed during this.-project will be done
il coapliance Joo .3 upplicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
® Adrinistratior) wecuu wmants concerning personnel health and safety. =
T understand tha- . . apd worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property :wi . or his agent and that thig responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda. By o
Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
® contact the project Hazardous Materials Spaciali§t at least thnee
working days in sdvance of site work te schedule' the required’ = -
inspecticns. . . ~ o
.
o fignature of Contractor
Name (please type) JAMES ngkﬂgy STOKLEY CONSTRUCTION
P
Signature \ O (P Sl
v,— I [
) Date 2-27-92
® , t
, Qignature of Site COwner or Operator
RS A i .
: Name (please type)LAU%IE BERG : i - 2
: - " ’ L . !
signature /> et ‘gﬁffu‘f7’
. b, < {_”'2/‘ t/-/// s -
Date L7 ]G N L
. 6 - '

LR % | ' .
ERRLIA , , : Vs N
R T L TR

o



SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY FLAN
FOR: .

15960 EAST 14th STFEET

"1 saN LEANDRD, DA,

FROJEDT: TANE REMDVAL



STOELEY CTONSTRUCTION .
o0, BOX 1008 -
TEALY, A, F537B-1000
DEMEEAL EHGINEERTIG LIC.A 495743

GEMERAL BUILDIHG LIC. B 492743, ;
HMAZARDS SURSTANUE CERTIFICATION .
PO DOS-852-B01% ) S
g FAX 209-032-5150 . ‘ :
FEE. 26, 1990 .
HEALTH ati) GAIETY UFFIILP- , : '
N - i
. * . ) “y
L JAMES CTENY GTCHLEY C ¥ o

HEALTH AN SAETY OFFICER FESFONCIBILITIES WILL EBE . TO INUUPE THAT
ALL PLERESONaL ON BITE HAVE DECHN TRAINED IN 2% CFR 1910.120, _ALSO
HE WILL RE FEQUIEED TO0 ENFDFFF AlL GOHA FULEJ-

TASKE Ar GREAR FAVING OVEF TRN}

SAFETY BOUTEMENT: HARD HATG, STEEL TOED. BOOTS, -EAR pdech;DN,
STV e, BT HOGELES,  AND ﬁIPE EX. | |
ITCWNTIaL HGEakDES: TIRE AMD TR IFFRING 5VER\QEBMIB' | - Y

CrRED By BXFOGT DIFITNG AN TANES. , K ‘

' SAFETY BELUIFMCNT: SAME AG 1a5L A N

FOTENTIAL HAZARDS: F1RE AND MOVING EOU}PNEHT{E%M%&&Q: Ea ﬁ&ki#«f VAR

ASI Dr FULRH FIF NG AND WABH 1 ANE x S - {

SHFETY EQUTIMENT: 3AME A TASK A FLUS RUNBEL hLDVLS M#ﬂbﬁEU:a%Ub

, ! KPPROPRIATE Al
COTENTIAL Al ARDS:T FALLING AND FLY WATER SFRAY . PeRirzo e RESPRATORS

TABK D: FULL TANESD AND LOAD ON TRUCH . 0 e
SAFETY £OULEV 1 SAME AS TASK A L | RN

ROTENTLAL MALeiied: MOVING EQUIFMENT AND FALLING IN EXCAVATION A

TASK E: mOvER £100K FILED SOIL AND FENCE AROUND EXCAVATION

SAFETY EOUIFMENT 1 SaME AS TASH A : : |
FOTENTIAL HAZobDS: FALLING D .

b



L L
« i .

.
iy v

[TADIUS OF Takk EXCAVATION.

t . . Co
cs . S S

BRIEFING TO BE MELD DAILY WILL IDENTIFLCATION OF -ALL FOTENTIAL "
- T . : “

HAZARDS AMD FREECAUTIONS TO TAKE. - f -

OUR MONLTORING EQUIFMENT I6 A GAS TECH MODEL 1314 WITH |

INSTRULCTION MaRUAL. y
IN THE EVENT THaAT THE LEL LEVEL EXC ’CEDS 15% all. WORK NIL.L BE
{:&mpmwr ol uic(TORIe: AnBie]T fh&n«zusr feso, BE ALW&#’?BLE
STOFFED URTLIL "HE LEL I8 l::rCIULuHT BACK TO 'A SAGE LFVEL., SRR

' b .

CECDNTAMIMATICN PROCEDURES WILL BE CONFINED. WITHIN A.10 FEET & "7

[} . “
. Y 3

THE. TANE AND STOCF FILED aREAS WILL BE BAF—:R’II:’ADVE'D. Aé WEL.L AS\ THE '
EXCAVATION WILL BE F':ENE:ED AND 3ARE§ICADED. | R
TRILL TONTAINMEMT AND EMEZEBENC'Y/I;DNITINBEN::"V FLAN
IN THE EVENT OF A SFILL A CONTAINMENT WOULD 'BE ﬁLAcEﬁ»AEau&b |
PHE SR TLL LWTTL A Vetl:-UUH TRICK ':-dULD FCEMOVE THE SF'»ILL.‘. N
: ! . : : .
GM. # FIRE 311 j . y p
NAZARDOUS 11270/ 1ALS DIVIEION-ALAMEDA HEALTH S
o N
HUPMANA HOL.
(2858 EAST ¢ hoh STEEET, S10-357-6500
AL EMFLOVEES 1LLL 16N THE FOLLOWING DAILY»
I HF\VI': READ THE HEALTH AMD SAFETY [LAN AND T ALng HAVE HAﬂ

TFC#}ININI:i IN 2 LEF2 lfﬁjl:i.l.'.-.

X e e e et et et o 4

T, YOUR “Fh Ily,
B e

«J'Mﬁﬁgﬁ q f‘ of 1A

2



$tefa of Cafffomio—Health and Wetlore Agency . , ' ‘. Uepanmem of Healih bevices

3 fom OMB No. 20500039 (Expites 9-30-91) | ‘o See Instructions on backr ageé. | . .. Toxlc Substances Control Program
= Pegsé printpr tpe Form designed fof use on elffe (12pltch ., arifer). .- : ‘ ‘ ) 4 - - . 1 Sacramento, Califomla
- . o -
(O Y I \. Generctor's USEPA 1D No, - 1 Manifest Dogumen No. 2.Pogel Hmmcmonmmeshodad arecs
' 3. Generciors Name ond Maling Address ; : D 3 '
NIy H}L{PIC RFRF | ' U
- S 6 EAST 14Ti! swcm‘ S
] 4 Generator's Phohe ( H SANLEANORD . CA aan7? :
6. irgrsporter | Comporty Name N TEEPATD Namber
Bk JATES e
) t.lmqodgr Fompawuome . A B :,:-nf;‘ 8.
Bl L EveReree) £y,
ML g ;8 5y "ER SERVI E S 35 o« 110 USEPATD Number - - FTHR I
' :' w ) C \) ’ i
o 1333'12 fLW % ; 6'417‘?%7.‘* #bg‘?
o 96363 Winy  RTA ARAR
- . . | 112 Containers 13. Total T4, Unit
i 11, U§ DOT Description (Inciuding Proper shipping MNome, Hoeard Ckm, ond 12 Numben . o, Typa -_Quartily Wirvel
- Zlg HDN RC!!A HAZADROHS MASTE LIQUID RIHSEME‘ ot v
N . ot X e R
i~
EIN - o : N DR P26 0
ﬁ% E Y o H¥ N s i
O0 2|
<
™Mm35 ?
P~z
s ®
°
g
o
e
Z
0
® . :
5 ' o
% 1 -, L ~
b . ' : : . f‘
E(J 16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deckie that the contents of this cons!gnment are fuw and accurgtely described abave by proper shippir\g naime and are cmmed N
6 pexckod, morked, and labeled, ond are In alt respects in proper condition for frarsport by highway accowding to upplk:cble intetnational and national dovmdmem reguations.
. . B It | om o krge quontity genetator, | cerlify that | hawe o program in ploce to reduce the volume ond ioxlcﬂy of waste gonerated 10 the degree l‘hcn.re detemiined fo be ' *
% seohemctiy procticable ond that | have selected the procticoble methed of tracfment, storage, or disposal cuitently avallable to me which mmfmtzes the presenf ond future
W thraat to human heatth and the environment; OR, K | am o small quontity generator,  have made a gaocl faith effert 1o minimize My waste genercﬂon dhd saloct the bedt wosfe
V= manogement method that is avaiiable fo me and that ! can afford. ' \ S ) N
= Finted/Typod Name , tignature o T Manfh Loy Yeor
' E Yy /‘“"j/( ’7 e }’ -A Z,\. 1 Y A e &_;-' “'}!:’j-’(.-':..-n' 4 'e l/ ‘ / |
. . g Y [i7. TronsponorlAcknewledgemnfof Racelpt ofMarargd . Bl ] -
O K anedﬂypedNonw i . Signc:ture ) - A Monfh , Day f’ Yeor”
H . .
e | I<e )7/”‘ .
> b m,q . ’ .
o g l f"“\/ O : a;l.&r\mfl OI !, ﬁ
&l o [ Tramsporter? Ackmudedgemm of Recbipt of Moteriok ;o , ;
Ls" ] Prhfodﬁypodeo Moﬂrp, - Dy Yo
il 7 A
® |k
41 . Ors‘;.xz__z._
R
. A .
Zz o cj
f 60)( i A 61\ 1
!" 20. Fociity Owner o1 Opeiator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials §6jered by this n)énffesi eyi,épi asnofedinflem 19, 4 L. :
irtedlyped Name . ; Month . Doy . Yecr
¥ . . . C
Vool L [ £ = ~ luswed
e e Ere f gyt . S 747 e r

Do mr wvmz V‘;M\f"u"s 1

s

I - 7N e | L ORI
[ el R AV A N - g

. Brape 3 A . . - - PN . _— .
o - . . . ’ ' i



AT POLIONVR Wi NG A= UUSY (bxnrers V-394 ) See Instructions on back of p""“,,‘%w \ T"‘;'é’ Subslancet Contil Progion

Seacyramonte, oo
Foate printor oy Form dosignedt (o ise on alte ¢ 19-puten v i e Imnie, Coito

1 ) io ’ \Poge | I ormoion I o shoded oren
® & UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Gotw.otors US EPA ID No Mantest Document o ‘2 > Kot recirod by Focors o )
;,gw:ﬂyuAN'FEiTww CCADOODAE T4 Sr 40 n*i 0 |(k§i’°;wﬂp:mmmmmﬁ R RTTRR
IE S . e
roUB0 RS 4 syreer [T e
4 Generalors Phons () SAM LEANDRO, CA 94577 N A L O IR
5. Tramporter T Compony Nome 4. US EPA 1D Number CoSiate 1y 's: ‘A
@ FALCON ENERGY ASSOCIATES C,ADY B 25286, 8 5 f5iom _
1. Troraporter 2 Compony Nome 8. USEPA ID Number Co ' €'Stofe. Tiorapogiars 1D
b b et bt F e ormtortors Phone
bt e %’éﬂ[ﬂ&!ﬁds‘:oﬁﬂv NWCOM Sda Addhets 10 US EPA D Moamiver ’ . .
H] . o ‘
REEAAI. 10 oqas CAD 009860500 ] ke
12. Contoiners Wletd -~ P unk |2
H.Lsoorooscrpnmmmﬁopersmpm Nome, tkzord Closs, ond iD Numbar) N ron o Quonfrt} WiVol ‘\,‘,.‘_meome‘;
a, - L . .

HAZADROUS WASTE SOLID 250 GAL. CAPACITY , b

s CALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED 00T ipl ¢ 11810
; i ”

; " HNZADROUS WASTE SOLID 250 GAL. CAPACITY s o
: CALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED - 00T P, 180
T X )

(o}

4

d

.. vt VWM L!\UI-ORNJA. CALL &00-852-7‘

I ! i1 1 1 .
K. Tiondiing Goden {61 W
* o3,

;;.Ispocu': . . o : ) T -
.% KEEP AWAY FROM SOURCES OF IGNITION, WEAR HARD HAT, SAFETY SHOES AND-GLOVES,I

WHEN WORKING WITH U.S.T.'s

threot to human health ond the ervireament OR. ¥ Fom o smak quantity gene rator, ! have made @ good folth 6flon fo minimbe my winte oe}nmibncndselo:cnhobo# wasle
1 mommimdfmkmlomudlmlmdfmd' . ‘ - . '
H N i ]
1 Prirded/Ty ped Norre Signature i . - Monih f Day Yoor
Y LdM’&}/}// ;2 7/ %ﬂ’*‘/ %/’ . IJI'.}?III 7| J
T {17 Troraportar } Acknowledgemant of Recer! of Mo Tls K i . = . R ' ’
® R Prnted/Typed Nome | Senature . Month Dy Yocx
K Consne Dl o
g , L1 W~y \)LA776,J J A Mans” 7 OI:S':?I/ '?P
© |2 Noruporer 2 Acknowecigerment of Recam! of Molgrion ! V4 : et . !
¥ Pinted/Typed Nome . Signoture ’ ) . B 2 | Month 'Doy Yeor
® Y - S I
@ [ Gacreponcy nacaiion Space 3 ‘ o
A € ' - ) ? S : . .
¢ (ArePE IR ;d < | L
' r— .
12 pasg L) 2497 el n\leAG\d,\_ S [\( .
I 29 Focky Oyher of OPerGior Cerlcuhon of ecent of s ool covered by This Moniest excent O roTed iy A ] : N - " X
1 [Prvednyped Rome ) Signature ; ‘ -] Month Day Yoor |
d { L oo ot A3y 37 )
Do M Lelns | i ¥, A w1 (A
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE, / 3 ¢ ¥ o
~aA (13 woi'e.  ISDF SENDS THIS COPY TO LM Wi i) 20 DAYS '
.z ’ . For PO Box 2000, Socramonta Ca, seanp




. white '\ -env.hetilth
yeﬂow -facility
plntr -ﬂ!es S

L

"I"' A | N %“‘P"“‘» - B P A

" ALAMEDA coumv DEPARTMENT OF . -~ 80 Swan Way, #200

Ockiand, CA - 94621/

*/ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH j \ @is 27140

Site

fal lon F IIIII

4

< 1A BUSINESS PLANS (Tilie 19)
L Immediate RepoHing

2703

Do " Nome ""VE\C_, o e Dofa -3 /"?/ /?..,. ,
: ' a‘ { ; .
Site Address- 157600 2 / ‘v/ 17" ‘ﬂ‘ ‘

2. Bus. Plan Stas, assoaey g ~IFe AQdress - s et e e -
_a.nnc?n>";:?cay;- ';‘5%(7) . [ . :
.. 4. ory Infamation o . .
— & l::::ta?y Compléte 2730 ley 5 ""M”“(jr ) - le 94_,; 73 Phone . |~ !
@ . 6. &morgoncy Reiponse 25504(b) : . y
= ey - et ___ MAX AMTistored > 600lbs. 55 gc!!., 200 cft.?
—. 2. Modification 25505(b) £
. : Inspection Categories:
LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS l/HGZ MOf/WGSfG GENERATOR”RANSPORTER o
Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Mcteriais . b '
— 10, Regishation Form fMed 25533¢a) Bl :
—_ 11, Form Camplaete 25533(b) II Underground Tanks . |
® 12, RMPP Conlenty 25534(c)
14 Orihe Goneed, A 2563405 : ‘ s
— 14, Cifslte Coi . tLN (- L e e e e s e e e
7 15. Proboble Ak Asmesment  25834(eh * Calif. Adminisiration Cods (CAC) or The Health & Safety Coda (HS&C)
e I&. Ponons Resporaible 25534(9) =
e 17, Coritfication 255340 } — T f
77 18, ixomption Requast? (Y/N)  25536(0) 30
-y 719, Tade Secret Requestad? 25538 Comments;
o (u-sife cnﬂ(ﬂe‘\t: < ‘@Su R o”F ’f?x_) f)\(wz_) ”“ 25?‘40 //:_5, 4
fll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Titia 23) (mowrze fiel ks’ &' Ladam, st EC F{b é«m o
B = f’lmg:iugggcfbn Erinalivo il Kori 1< 251 A o ensore fank &1151"(74,9% < ’=v rae o
&  — 3 Records Maintenonce 2712 . [ 1L e R Y S . . o
> .__;. Raleosepﬂaporf 2651 e W\} als e i,'ﬂo; f? f.'::u 1T, {0 s ot ,q P o
— 8. Closure Flam 2670 T ) X \\
. & Mathod f‘"" i‘.-,‘rx,l.“r-r’-‘ PR ! II"|((<‘\'(‘:“;"\VS; {f,(‘ Pty )Llnc!rr’
1) MentriyTest ' , - NEANE ‘ -
2)D°h'ﬂ\\;{m “f‘ f.’!f:lf‘> vat gl f_).r.'fﬂ.\m-gw . 4,11\,"\ '5;*0_1\»‘ L ./ue “!)ﬂ(”(,q{' o
kM) ?’h’;m ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ./
.5". 4}Nmutmu [Z‘-"* ]!‘ i) dul-i.. [! ol a [?{3 Lo &«—- r-xm @ik '{-r" socired s
S s o ool the frak Gt g ppnes€ fo oo ot
o wpg“ww ey - - A
E vados)| men, Lo ‘/ gl
§ 8 Daﬂvl‘::tnhv ' ‘ . .
b} Contpioeledi de? YA e ; o ’ 3 AP
g n WM';:*GW f ive /<.. l»i ‘l' I‘\.} ‘.!. 7 -ﬁ el (<w,) h;.g@ ot r’.:.f«'{c;ﬂ‘ ("’“ - X (o CJM) .
B)Mkrldl'utim Lﬂm{‘: € e e : . ]
@ Q) Qthar :
—. 7. Pracls Tonk Test 2643 - ~ r
Date: <3 -1 - . : WA / .
_.s. ;;sTrg;vﬂoc. 2644 N _:'}’,‘n i’ e Fep ».'-,.,.'csh 1. ¢ S 0(4(; fe_ .\,“\(:}, ST R r,_? 1;':7* G ,
7Y L “3' 3644 . r o % v ' l
~ 10, Ground Water, 2647 NI L P P & ol pooeflec Ay i de T M \e;/“,.ﬁ; Lot
— 1 Morvtor B . : : -t
. _g _,_;Ig:ccmsbenc'uo gg J.u )hf’r‘ ("A"i’{&d \f é‘(‘ lji‘f\’-‘ p { I 1{4;; s {r {} q{( 1(?(.
< — 13Plons Subm! 2
3 14 AESI';T ‘,H‘Cc‘_’)‘l)fi,d"fcn o r’"(ff(j/« fﬂri L')J (,,(,fn ;14{‘{.’1[ 4{(1,_( (d,[a{\a{?b-, I
z -—4 ' 2835
Date: srybyraet Iz f e bt 'fm na 1‘1 J(’ e o ia ( (»a«r»‘ ; e e
Aev @88 ) 7 .
. ‘h {_l_}gi:‘\:(lf_o { (2SR i':"i‘-ﬂ tf\p\) 60(1"\ fgp,\L [\)5, ol it a,\uj <1 f”o PRV oA
- .)!-‘1 AOC A Y, .
° Vgres bk ( i
Contact: Tides oy na_-;l: L g » .
/oo I R T
Title: . : Inspector: I A R S ‘
Signature:  _______ Signature:




5t iey Construction

7.0 Box -1008 . , . :
wrary , Ca.95378 i o K ;
Geny ral Engjneering Lic A 492743 ' . .
Cencral Building Lic B 492743 \ o T
209-832-5012 Fax ?03—832 5150 A v

RlNSE CERTIFICATE

STO%Yey Lo e hucTION HERERY CERTIFIES’THAT ONE (l)
UNDIRGROUND STURAG  1'ANK JAPPROXIMATELY 1¢>(j GALLONS ' v

LAST CONTAIRING AT .
- Yoo Bt gt
C:> 47 e b b‘((/LKH/}/tf7/ <

WA TRIPLE RINSED ON '\7) ey Rl ‘ .

THE TANK WAS RINSED USING HIGH PRESSURE WATER AND A NON-~ HALOGENATED
CLEANER. AFTER RINSING , THE RINSEATE WAS PROPERLY'

CONTAINED AND MANIFESTED FOR TRANSPORT TO A PROPERLY LICENSED- RESOURCE
RECOVERY FACILITY FOR THERMAL DESTRUCTION. I HAVE PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE

THAT THE TANKS WERE RINSED.

ATT}ﬁTjZ%_ / 2.;\ \f/{’f'(/%

Lj - JAMES(TEX) STOK[.EY
PRESIDENT/OWNER
SENERAL ENCGINEERING LIC A 4927@3
GENERAL BUILDING LIC B 492743
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND
REMEDIAL ACTION CERTIFICATED

! N N e i TR




iﬁgféﬂ?z; .

'

G4 Ley Construction _ I ‘

r.0 nBox 1008

“racy , Ca.95378

Gencval Engineering Lic A 492743 ‘ , )
Gencral Building Lic B 492743 , o , N
209-832-5012 Fax 209-832-5150 ) . . .

RINSE CERTIFICATE

STO% 6y Lt tyluUTION HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT ONE (1)
UNDRGROUND STORAG! rhNK,APPROXIMATELY “24() GALLONS . ’
LAST CONTAINING AT T
W ' 67600 E‘ ‘Lf/ : L‘D ﬁ
| ‘%ﬁnut“”ﬂaﬁdhfti !
L
Whi TRIPLE RINSED ON .~ [~ g 2 .

THE TANK WAS RINSED USING HIGH PRESSURE WATER AND. A NDN HALOGE@ATED

CLEANER. AFTER RINSING , THE RINSEATE WAS: PROPERLY
CONTAINED AND MANIFESTED FOR TRANSPORT TO A PROPERLY LICENSED RESOURCE
RECOVERY FACILITY FOR THERMAL DESTRUCTION. I HAVE PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE

THAT THE TANKS WERE RINSED. .

h

ATTFb@:iZZ%L—/,7A£\ L/%éff%

/// JAMES ( TEX ) STOKLEY
PRESIDENT/OWNER.
JENERAL ENGINEERING LIC A 492743
GENERAL BUILDING LIC. B 492743 ‘

HAZARDOUS' SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND _ \
REMEDIAL ACTION- CERTIEICATED b o

. . - | ‘
‘-“/— O—x .

I




ezs1ss . CERTIF'™D SERVICES COMP " NY . [C0SioM8R ene
® K 255 Purt Boulevard « Richmond, California 9480% oo TR 55 164
i} Erickson, Inc. . 8323 Lot s
' FOR: . TANK NO: . ' | \
e Richmond | 04/01/92 | 13‘.‘:,33.:"’02
LOCATION: DATE: TIME:
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN W L
28T METHOD S LAST PRODUCT A

v
|

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance ‘with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with..its assigned designation,
This certificate Is based on conditions’ existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was

compieted and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions. , '

: -
250 Gallon Tank : - SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE ! CONDITION > ,

1
|
~

N

@ qEMARKSOXYGEN 20, 9%

LOWER FXPLOSTVE [LI1MLIT I.iFﬂ‘S‘ THAN 0,1% '

vy !
! .

=
. v
o~

C i

@ 'ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN -~

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARQOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

“

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affécting the gas-free conditions of the above taﬁkg?. oY jt,ié\ any doubt,

tmmediately stop all ho! work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours If no physical or atmospheric
changes ocour, .

¢ STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION .

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content ‘of the at‘mQSphe'(e is al least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
Judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materlals under existing. atmospheric conditipns
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate. - ‘ h
SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartmen! so designated (a) The concentration of flammable matérials in the
@ atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive imit; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitied under existing atmospheric conditions'in the presdénce of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's cerfificate. and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satsfactorily inerted. orin the case of fuel”l-tanks,, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspecior. . .

. ' -
@'he undersigned rep?ntative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitpgl‘ons under

vhich it was issued.
1 . ‘ L, : .
e _:-_ B “-3(2— .
< TITLE "y : N INSPECTOR .

Akl

MEFRESENTATIVE

Jrsen




" t 1N ok~ oW

e L EricKson, Inc. . i g3aza .. L gl
o FOR: e TANK NO. - : — - / o
Riclmond 04701792 09:59:02 .
LOCATION: ’ DATE: : TIME: . i -
. ‘ ) K
; stech/1314 SMPXN LG : N
TEST METHOD __" 1Bual Gastech/ LAST PRODUCT i
This Is to certify that | have personally' determined that this tank is in accordaﬁce with the Americap
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with. its assighed designation:
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection  herein set forth was
completed and Is issued sublect to compliance with all qualifications and instructions. L
250 Gallon Tank - : 'SAFE FOR FIRE -
® TANK SIZE CONDITION kY {
OXYGEN 20.9%% )
REMARKS:
LOWER EXPLOSTVE ! IMIT LESS THAY 0.13% . : , :
) ‘ S T

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIFES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEE?N

CUT OPEN., PROCESSFD, AND THERFFORE DEOTROYED AT OUR RERMITTED HAZARDOUS °

®  WASTE FACILITY."

B
ks

|

in the event ot any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or If.in’ any doubt, |

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit Is valid for 24 hours if no.physlcal or atmospheric
® changes occur, .

i

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION - ST

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere Is at ‘least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials In the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmosphetic conditions
@ while maintained as diracted on the Inspector's certilicata. ' ' o T
SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
airmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) in the judgment of the Inspéctor,. the testdues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the présence of fire J
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and fu'rther,-\(c)\All adjacent 'spaces have either been cleaned

sufficiently 1o prevent the spread of fire. are satisfactorily ineried, or in the case of fusl tanks, ‘have been treateéd as deemed '
@ necessary by the Inspector - ' L0

~

: ‘ -
The undersigned representalive acknowledges receipt of this certilicale and understands the ‘conditions and ii
which It was Issued. -
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- .. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE CERTIFICATION
K .4, PHON209-B32~5012. -

© 0 L FAX .209-832-5150 7
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©° MAY 18,1992 B
SCOTT SEARY
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPT QF.
: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH -
[ B0 SWAN WAY, #200
- DAKLAND, CA, 94621

. RE:ABC

15960 E. 14th ST. - ; .0 ' 3
] SAN LEANDRO, CA, ‘ ' 2 S

DEAR MR. BEARY,

APOKLEY IS8 PLEASED TO INFORM YOU OF OUR PLAN OF ACTION AT

w

° THE ABOVE BITE. ON 5-12-92 WE GALLED AND INFORMED DAY AREA ALK
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT. WE INFORM THEMaéF OdRhéLAN\TO ﬁéREAD

o AND AIRIRATE THE SOIL. ON 5-15-92 THEY CAME BY THE STTE AND )
INFORM THE OWNER THAT ALL WAS IN ORDER AND ™ THERE OPINION an
S0IL WAS NOT VERY BAD. OUR PLAN I8 TO HEGIN ON FRIDAY MAY 22

. 1992 TO SPREAD THE SOIL ON VISQUEEN IN ABOUT TWO FOOT LAYERS,
FOLLOWING REGULATION 8, RULE 40. SOIL SAMPLES WILL BE TAKEN. ON AN
AS NEEDED BASES. 0 o

@



. BCOTT BEARY
% PAGE TWO
| 1596078, iath sT.
PR IR
T ‘i’\'

A fia
4

LU
i

¥ IF YOU HAVE ANY :QUESTION CALL ME AT, 209-832-5012. 70 |

[
o

.+ AT YOUR SERVIGE,
Yo (- /c%;%(g

- JAMES (TEX) STOKLEY ‘

© JT8/3as | o ‘ B N
S5COTT SEARY
. LAURA BERG

BERC3



 APPENDIXB \
ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS AND

SAMPLE LOCATIONS---
CONFIRMATION TESTING

I

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, Ca]iforr{ia 94303 (415) 494-2505
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. - oL R Telephone (510) 785-6060

Ty

3423 Investment Bou!evard #8 o Hayward, California 94545 ‘ - { N Facsnmlle (510} 783-1512

——— < f Bl
| il .
-

fin
‘FIH‘I
[

April 14, 1992 i .o .7%: S ‘E -

Mr. Tex Stokiey !
Stokley Construction

27550 South Hansen Road
Tracy, California 95376-9748

Dear Mr. Stokley: , .

Trace Analysis Laboratory received two soil samples on Mérch 31, 1992
for your project, Berg (our custody log number 1954).

These samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline .and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and Lead. Our
analytical report and a copy of the compieted chain of custody form -
are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ- ,
mental Laboratory Accred1tat1on Program. Our cert1f1cat1on number is . .
1199. .

A ]

If you should have any quest1ons or require addat1ona1 1nformat1on,
please call me, !

Sincerely yours,

. “wk. QAﬂﬁfR}iY(? - : , e
Jeppifer Bekol . f
Project Specialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of Calfornia Testing Laboratories

v
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7 race ’tn.u!vsiu Laboratory, Im ‘Z‘i( ' ~ ' ‘ “ - i ;' Teleph;t;e (510) 783-6960
b ve gt Bowlovard, #E ¢ Hayward, California 94545 S Facsunue(510)7aa-1s12
TELROE ' L0G NUMBER: . 1954 |
v AT Se DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/92 - -
_ : DATE RECEIVED: 03/31/92
1 . DATE EXTRACTED: 04/05/92 - . i
o DATE ANALYZED:  04/14/92 v S
DATE REPORTED: 04/14/92 O ;
CUSTOMER: Stoktey Construction
REQUEST!S.. - Tex Stokley |
PROJED V- Bryu
sample Type: _ Soid” . o
| #1 South . #2'North _ Method Blank __
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen— Reporting
Constituent: Units Lration Limit ing;lgn ,_LBQ;L__ im$
DHS Method: '
Total Petroleum Hydro- ' L . s
carbons as Gasoline uq/kg 1,100,000 " 1,100 5,800 500 . ND . . 500
EPA Method 8020 for: . ) v ‘ L \ ’
Benzene ug/kg 1,200 - 320 9.9 5.0 S ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg 5,800 260 ©ND 5.0 ‘ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene uyskg 7,800 320 & 60 . 5.0 ND 5.0
Xylenes uy ko . 82,000 geo 240 1B N g 15

QC._Suwmary.

% e vy 57 ‘,
% RM); i9 o ~

N

Ceyate s vepoerted @z K were not detected at ot‘above the réporting‘1imit,
i \ ¢ " ‘.

Aceeetalion of Calfuima Fesivig Lo botatoncs
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X
T

Trnce Analysis%l‘abpramry, Inc,

fimi
§L

N roe
. b

LOG NUMBER: 1954 - ~
DATE SAMPLED: 03/31/92
DATE RECEIVED:  03/31/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/06/92
DATE ANALYZED:. 04/07/92

DATE REPORTED:  04/14/92 ~ ¢ .
PAGE : E Two ' :

ngglelTVoe: - Spil

| #1_South #2 North .  Me
Nelhi nw Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concep- Report1ng
Consd  tapt Units tration __Limit. -tration _Limit - tration _._LJmJ_t_
EPA Matihcs) 7420 ’ \'- S
Lead na/kg 9,600 2,500 3,500 '2,‘5'00 ND . 2,500

QC Summary: . .
- t

% Recovery: - 68
% RPD: 2.8

Concentrations reperted as Nl) were not detected at or‘abové,the report ing 1imiﬁ,"

A
i . .\‘

— .5

A

oAy e P

| Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/uuallty Control Manager



@® 57TOKLEY CONSTRUCTION
276550 SOUTH HANSEN ROAD
TRACY, Cch. 95376~ 9748
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'lrace Analysis l.aboramry, lnc ‘ . B T . Telephone (510) 783-6960

3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, Califofnia 94545 : . . . Facsimilg'(510) 783-1512-

May 1, 1992 . R L

Mr. Tex Stokley : G

Stokley Construction L T h
P.0. Box 1008 ' o - \ =
Tracy, California 95376-1008 )

Dear Mr. Stokley:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received four soil samples and one water
sample on April 14, 1992 for your prOJect Berg (our custody Tog
number 2005). ; ,
The soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as

- Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and Lead. The water
sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline:
and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes. Our analytical report
and the comp1eted chain of custedy form are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the Ca]1forn1a EnV1ron—

mental Laboratory Accreditat1on Program. Our certification number is )
1199. , , . ;

If you should have any questions or require additiona] infurmat1on,
ptease call me.

Sincere]y yours S o \ IR
W@ Q | | | | | | | | ‘ )
Jengifer Pekol '“ - o ' JI
Project Specia1wst \ . : . : BN

Enclesures .

Fanundina Member of the Assomation of Calidoenta Tosting Laboratories
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®  customer:
REQUESTER:
PROJECT:

Method and
o Constituent:

DHS Method:

LOG NUMBER: .. 207 . - =
DATE SAMPLED:- 04, /92 .~ i
DATE RECEIVED: - 04/14/92 - ‘gh
DATE. EXTRACTED: 04/29/92 ’ , /
DATE ANALYZED: 04/30/92 and 05/01/92 s
' DATE REPORTED:  05/01/92
Stokley Constructién /
Tex Stokley
Berg 2 o
Sample Type: Soil | SN
2E-1 . | .23
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting

Limit rg;: n L' it Lnation L1m t

Units tration

Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Gasoline ug/kg ND

EPA Method 8020 for:

Benzene
Toluene'
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes |

® Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above'the reporting Timit.

Samples 2E-1 and 2N-2 were analyzed 3 days beyond the l4-day holdTng time for th1$

analysis,

® g Arimdtage

"H"'l IR IR ] i*

ug/kg ND
ug/kg ND
ug/kg ND
ug/kg ND

¥

mum; ‘&1i8 Fodhding Member of the Association of California Testlng ‘Laboratories “ 3“!45* B o

500 - ND
5.0 ND'
5.0 ND
5.0 ND

15 ND .

Sample 2W-3 was analyzed 2 days beyond the 14-day hoiding\time for this énélysis.'

1

-;.\lf fl @ Pl T ant wa et

:

"

50 ND . 500

. ‘ : N
5.0 - ND , 5.0
5.0 ND 5.0
500 7 7.4 5.0

15 20 . 15

Ehnes;, i




Method and
@Llonstituent:

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

®:PA Method 8020 for:
Benzene
loluene
zthylbenzene
.(ylenes

IC_Summary;:
@ Recovery: 142
» RPD: 22

~ LOG NUMBER: :

_ DATE SAMPLED:  04/14/92
DATE RECEIVED:  04/14/92/
DATE EXTRACTED: 04,/29,/92
DATE ANALYZED:. 04/30,/92
DATE REPORTED:® 05/01/92

PAGE :

Sample Type:

l -

i
il
1]

e

"
v

; Lo

2005

Twa

Soil

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

_28-4

Methd Blank

Concen-

Reporiing Concen- Reporting

tration Limit
ND 500
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
13 5.0
32

15

tration Limit .

ND

500 

5.0

5.0 .
5.0 I
15 s

oncentrations reported as ND were not detecte at _or above the reporting Timit.

ehis sample was analyze

TN
d 2 days beyond the 14-da
—

0

y holding tjme for this analysis.

o A, oy A = =e



Method and
Constituent:

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline
EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene

Toluene -

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

OC Summary:

% Recovefy: 86
% RPD: 20

il
5

Yy

-ﬁ}ihﬁ'

LOG NUMBER:
DATE SAMPLED:  04/14/92
DATE RECEIVED:  04/14/92 . .

Trace Analysis Labjornlory,,lnc.

2006 - - 5

- DATE ANALYZED§ 04/30/92
DATE REPORTED: 05/01/92 -
PAGE: a Three
Samn]é‘Tvne:i- ﬂater f

#3 ‘ Method Blank

Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration Limit tration _ Limit-

ug/l 10,000 250 ND 50
| .
ug/1 ND 90 CND . 0.50
ug/1 100 88 - CND O 0.50
ug/1 NO %0 ND o 0.50
ug/1 NOo300 N . LG

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the repdfting 1imit.

This sample was analyzed 7

days beyond the 14-day holding time for thﬁs an§1ysis.

0



Method and
Constituent:

EPA Method 7420:
Lead

,Method and

Constituent:
EPA Method 7420;
Lead

*

I

p
"'III"

3
]
(

Tegn

sk
ERE

© LOG NUMBER: I*

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc, -

©. 2005
.DATE SAMPLED: 04/14/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/14/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/21/92
DATE ANALYZED: 04/21/92
DATE REPORTED‘ " 05/01/92
PAGE: : i Four
Sample Type: Soil , ’
261 M2 26-3
Concen-  Reporting -Concen- ' Reporting Concen-. Reporting
Units tratijon Limit  tratjon _ Limit = tratjon _ Limit-
ug/kg 5,500 2,500  ND- 2,500 . ND .. 2;500
25-4 . ___Method Blank _0C_Summary o
Concen- Reporting Concen- Report1ng %o %
Units tration _ Limit  tration. _Limit ~ Recovery. _RPD
ug/kg . ND 2,500 ND 2,500 54 3.9

[ 10

13 . - ’\ F
Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

L o ger

Louis W. DuPuis.

Quatity Assurance/Qua11ty Contro] Manager

.\ L
v
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-+ Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

. J*' 3423 tnvestment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, Callfornia 84545

‘ 2005 i

e L.
o ‘ Facsimlle (510) 783-1512

P———————

——

it

g{g

o =E=== . CHAIN OF CUSTODY gl—;conn | \:\
v ProJ.No. ProJect Name x 1T LN .y/ / / /
YL N e Analyses / s/ » / / //
Company Name and Address: &/ 6‘3\ /. /
- - ( - ANV E
" (J “"f_' -x. \ l? ; [ | (.’:/ , Of ’ ' l‘ §y / // // //
Project Manager: -\ . . , — ., = é
. ey A W//// ,
. | Sample | Date | Time | ' Site Location Con- x / / \
. ID ’ ; tainers / - 'REMARKS
® / ,@/ 07/ / o
r.// .50 1 [L51é0 : S T \ "
ot A L T2 }l“ﬂ)‘l‘\ -/ﬁég/'{) / X \( i '
o 2L fopf J X )< \,};"
- {1 835 . v .
- ‘2.-~u,-3 ]k | X X :
< TN 207 [ / *X- XL o : . ,
M’«(l 2".» ! { Pl | 7 \< . WOJ\L—EY\
4 ! Sount— ’ : -
®uil1 2 L a3 X | geptenn®y
. - = c L\\
L'@[_’f ST [ { / ) X ! k- g‘a%
. . 7S
. 3
Sampled by: (sign ;re) Date/Time Ré] 'inqu shed by. (s gnéture)_ Date/Time
® ) l, B ‘ ‘ fre L{ . Fa '
; ¥ TP h‘ it f’h 7/ I i/ {J /t//f’?f-‘ I
Received b}v (si /ture) Date/Time Relinquished by° (signature) ‘Date/Time
/ i tb‘ \ LUl ‘} /// ir"}{ I : |
Received for. Laboratory by: (signature) TURNAROUND TIME Y

wai# (7L)

Date /Time |

O - o(ay

WARKS gml w W L {-ﬁ(.c, rzgﬂ_&he_z{ :]cb'wxo\r'rzsw——- ft.\l I'; QL%%, g

R

Founging Member of the Asrociation of Celifornia 1esting Lebotatories ' T "



Trace Analysfp Laboratory, Inc. .
3423 investment Baulevard, #8 Hayward, Cal‘ﬂom‘t"a 4545

(i 77

I

" Telephone (510) 783-6960

Facsimile (510) 783-1512

thiin
|

April 29, 1992 ,

Mr. Tex Stokley

Stokley Construction

27550 South Hansen Road
Tracy, California 95376-9748

Dear Mr. Stokley: '}iW o .

Trace Analysis Laboratory received one‘waterléampTe,on April 15{‘ \

1992 for your project, Berg 2 {our custody log number 2008)7

This sample was analyzed for Lead. Our analytica1 report and the

completed chain of custody form are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-

mental Laboratory Accreditation Program.

1199,
If you should

Sincerely yours,

N
Jehhifer \eko1

Project Specialist

Enclosures

4

Sl

Founding Memhey of the Ac=ociation of Califerma Testing Leboratones

Qur certification number is

have any guestions or reqhire additional information,
please call me. *



=4 Trace Analysls Laboraiory, Inc. ‘
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, Calliorma 94545 T . ' P - Facsrmile (510},783-1512

Te!ephone {510) 783-6960

Ihaﬁ
i | =
e

®  (USTOMER:

Concentrations reported as ND were “not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

LOG NUMBER: 2008 N
DATE SAMPLED: . 04/15/92
DATE RECEIVED: ~-04/15/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/25/92
DATE ANALYZED: 04/27/92
DATE REPORTED:  04/29/92

Stokley Construction
Tex Stokley
Berg 2 : “ : I : .*jf

_ Sample Type: __Mater

#3 ___ Method Blank - Qc‘ Summary._
Concen- Report1ng Concen- Report1ng - 7 ‘

mg/1 NO - 010 L ND 00 7Lk

S

* The RPD ,is not reportable since the sample prepared in dup11cate was not detectab1e

REQUESTER:
PROJECT:

@
Method and

.Snn&tiiugni:
EPA Method 7420:
Lead

o

o

®

]

®

\

U/U\o «Fm’

L0u1s W. DuPuis
Qual ity Assurance/Qua11ty Contro? Manager

Founding Mamber of tha fssociation of Caltfoinia Tecting Laboratores o
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc, .
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, Callfornia 94545

luu..uw 15 iy swe et

Facshnua(510)783 ‘5‘2.'

. o |
" . | L
} ) 2!08
LY . ‘I \
' ~ '
\ s

HH

o 25 * CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD \ o
Proj.No. Pruject Name No. / '// // //'//' 7
gc’rﬁ 2 - o Analyses // VAR AN A A
Company Name and Addréss: ! / / // // // //
o Stollo. Covsf of S S /
£ .
Project Manage_T p S(C\Kk—l ) _ // // // // // //
Sample | Date | Time | Site Lodation Con- { -/ /4 /] .
ID tainers /\ VAR A A 4 / REMARKS
@ /(LfV\ / / / = -
&3 ‘{\Its{f\u \ \(\
@
wolkoin
® wndir .
SO h\\]HUO:_:, o
' CQ wWiwite . . .
8 ’ Vo~ wh .
i;;%;%i/t;%;:f:;gat re] Date/Time Re]inqui;hed'by: (signature) luate/Time
. //éfa«@ (RCT | | S
o ' H15>72 R
Received by: (signature) Date/Time | Relinquished by: (signature) "Dhte[Time
Received for Laboratory by: (signatura) Daié/Time TURNAROUND TIME
q J 207 O A
MUT TAL Hlislog. O“’)r .
REMARKS | \ O

Founding Membeor of the Association of Celiforrtia Testing Leboratories



APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS --
EXCAVATED SOIL

; AN

A



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. ‘ , " o Telephorie (510) 783-6960°
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 84545 - T Facsimile (510) 783-1512

August 11, 1992

Mr. James Tex Stokley

Stokley Construction

27550 South Hansen Road
Tracy, California 95376-9748

Dear Mr. Stokley:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received six soil sampies on July 24, 1992
for your project, Berg (our custody log number 2354). [

These samples were analyzed for Total Petiroleum Hydrocarbons as’
Gasoline and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes. Our analyt1Qal
report and a copy of the completed chain of custody form are. enclosed .
for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Env1ron-
mental Laboratory Accreditation Program.  Our cert1f1cat1on number is
1199. ) .

If you should have any questians or requ1re add1t1ona1 1nformat1on,
please call me. .

Sincerely yours;

Jegnjifer Rekol ‘ 3
Project Specialist : .

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



Trace Analysis Lahoratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8° ¢ Hayward, California 94545 .

Telephone {510) 783~ 6960
Facslrm!e (510) 783~1512

=== LOG NUMBER: 2354
= == == DATE SAMPLED: - 07/24/92
= s DATE RECEIVED; 07/24/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 07/27/92
DATE ANALYZED: . 08/04/92-
DATE REPORTED: 08/11/92'
CUSTOMER: Stokley Construction ‘
REQUESTER: James Tex Stokley
PROJECT: Berg
Sample Type: Soil \
-1 R 7-3
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration __lell__ Lration _ Limit imi
DHS Method:
Total Petroieum Hydro- ’ : - v
carbons as Gasoline ma/kg ND 0.50 ND 0.50 .. ND . 0.50
Modified EPA Method 8020 for: , ' \ _ | :' ‘
Benzene mg/kg ND 0.0050  ND © 0.0050 ND - 0.0050" -
Toluene mg/kg 0.0056 0.0050 10.0058 . 0.0050 N 0.0050
Ethylbenzene mg/kg ND 0. 0050 ND - 0.0050 “ND - 0.0050
Xylenes mg/kg  0.025  0.015 0.015 ~ 0,015 ND. . 0.015
7-4 15 16 ’
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen-- Report1ng
Constituent: Units mm.n —Limit  Lratiop _._ij_t__ o Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- ) I
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg ND 0.50 ND 0.50 ~ ND , 0.50
Modified EPA Method 8020 for: | L o
Benzene mg/kg  ND 0.0050  ND ..0.0050 "ND -/ .~ 0.0050
Toluene mg/kg 0.040 0.0050 .'0.029 10,0050 _~0.015-  0.0050 .
Ethylbenzene mg/kg  ND 0.0050  ND 0.0050 ~ND ' 0.0050
Xylenes mg/Kg 6.019° 0.015 ND 0.015 * \0.9271 0.015

N

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

N

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories

e



I

i
mki

Trace -Analysis; Laboratory, Inc.

e
o

LOG NUMBER: 2354 B \ ‘
DATE SAMPLED: - 07/24/92 S
DATE RECEIVED: ' 07/24/92 " '

DATE EXTRACTED: 07/27/92

DATE ANALYZED: 08/04/92

DATE REPORTED: 08/11/92

PAGE: Two '

Sample Type: ~  Soil

_Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting
Lonstituent: Units tratjon _ Limit

DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Gasoline mg/kg ND 0.50.

Modified EPA Method 8020 for: . ‘ A

Benzene mg/kg ND - 0.0050

Toluene mg/kg ND 0.0050

Ethylbenzene mg/Kg ND 0.0050 . A : e
Xylenes mg/kg ND 0.015 . o N
QC_Sumgary:

% Recovery: 62

% RPD: 16

[BEAN

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the requting Timitgf.

Z)“\———; A'L“
~Louis W. DuPuis ~
Quality Assurance/Qua11ty Contro] Manager

.
L
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® : :
. Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. S Tetephohe (610) 783-6960 L

3423 tnvestment Boulevard, #8 = Hayward, California 94545 . o a ,‘ N FacSlmlle {510) 783-1512
S ET ‘
= == == .

Y — 1} —— )

August 28, 1992

Mr. James Tex Stokley

Stokley Construction , , o
® 27550 South Hansen Road : - . ;

Tracy, California 95376-9748 k R

Dear Mr. Stokley:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received two s0i1 samples on August 14,
® 1992 for your project, Berg (our custody 'Iog number 2407).

These samples were analyzed according to your chain of custody our
analytical report and a copy of the comp]eted chain of - custody form :
are enclosed for your review. . .

® Trace Ana‘lys1s Laboratory is cert1f1ed under the California Environ-
mental Laboratory Accreditation Program Our cert1f1cat1on number is
1199, . : :
If you should have any gquestions or requ1re add1t10na1 1nformat1on,
please call me. , ' .
° ‘ ’ : :
Sincerely yours,
Jenpyifer Pe
® Project Spemahst |
Enclosures
. -
o .

A

® Founding Mamber of the Association of Pa!ifornia Testing Laboratories



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. . o Telephone (510} 783-6960-

3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, California 94545

_Facsimile (510) 783-1512

LOG NUMBER: 2407

DATE SAMPLED:  08/14/92

DATE RECEIVED:  08/14/92 Y
DATE ANALYZED: ~ 08/24/92 and 08/?5/92
DATE REPORTED:  08/28/92

CUSTOMER : Stokley Construction
REQUESTER:  James Tex Stokley S

PROJECT: Berg r ' IR
Toxicity Characteristic
Leach'ing Procedure

Samplg [ype; Extract of - Soil .

D-1 P2
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting '
fonstituent: unjisitau_n_umm_itu_'_qn_JJm_t_ *
Modified EPA Method 8020 for: ‘
Benzene mg/1 ND 0.00050 ND- - - 0.00050
Toluene mg/1 ND 0.00050 . ND 0.00050
Ethylbenzene mg/1 ND 0.00050 ND - 0.00050
Xylenes mg/? ND 0.0015 "ND 0.0015
QC Summary:
% Recovery: 93
% RPD: 2

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

/

Founding Member of the Association of Calitornia Teéfing Laboratories

N

-



Method and
Constituent:

EPA Method 7420:

lLead

Method and
Constituent:

EPA Method 7420:

Lead

I

1
b

hn

unuu\
119

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER:
DATE SAMPLED: 08/14/92
DATE RECEIVED: 08/14/92 .
DATE EXTRACTED: - 08/19/92 and 08/24/92
DATE ANALYZED: 08/25/92 .
DATE REPORTED:  08/28/92 .
PAGE: Two
\ S Waste Extraction Test ‘
Samp]e Type: »Extract of Seil_
D-1 D‘Z ‘
Concen- Reportlng Concen— Reporting -
mg/1 0.60 0.10 40 -0.10
__Method Blank _ __OC Sumary _ .
Concen-- Reporting - . % % ‘
Units tratiop imi Recovery _BBD__._
mg/1 ND .10 . 102 4.3

)
]

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or aboye,the‘reportingil{mit.~
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|
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1
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]
el

" Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc, .
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LOG NUMBER: —~ 2407 R
DATE SAMPLED: 08/14/92 s

DATE RECEIVED: 08/14/92 -

DATE ANALYZED:  08/14/92

DATE REPORTED: 08/28/92 =

PAGE: ) Three
Sample Type: 50141
D-1 D-2 ‘ SRR
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen-. Repart ing
Const ituent: trat i . X i
\\\

EPA Method 150.1: \
pH 8.1 £ 0.1 8.0 0.1
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'I‘bace Analyqié Lal}oraiory, Inc.'

LOG- NUMBER: - 2807
DATE SAMPLED:  08/14/92 ~ -
DATE RECEIVED: 08/14/92
DATE ANALYZED: 08/28/92 -
DATE REPORTED:\ 08/28/92
PAGE - . Four

ngpTe Ijne:\ __Soil

D-1_ . sz
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
: Units tration _ Limit = tratiop

EPA Method 1010: | | L
Flashpoint _ OF > 140 140 > 140 140
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“Trace An’alysial Lghordlury, Inc.

{fses
e

LOG NUMBER: © 2407 .

DATE SAMPLED: 08/14/92

DATE RECEIVED: 08/14/92 ' ' .
DATE ANALYZED:  08/28/92 -
DATE REPORTED:. 08/28/92

PAGE: . Five

___ Sample Type;. Soil

Method and

Constituent

Reactivity in Water: 5 g of soil sample D-1 has\put in contact
with deionized water. No temperature change,
color change, or bubbling was détgctgdfduring
fifteen minutes of observation: =

Reactivity in Water: 5 g of s0il ‘sample D-2 was put\in contact

with deionized water. No temperature change,
color change, or bubbling was’detected'during |
fifteen minutes of observation. -
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Traceiﬁnalys‘iq Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 2407

DATE SAMPLED: = 08/14/92

DATE RECEIVED:  08/14/92

DATE ANALYZED:  08/21/92. and 03/?5/92
DATE REPORTED: - 08/28/92

PAGE: Six

Sample Type; Soil
D-1 D2
Method and , Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tratjop _ Limit = tration _ Limit
SW-846 Section 7.3.3.2: \ ' "
Reactive Cyanide mg/kg ND 1.0 ND 1.0 .

0C Summary:
% Recovery: 78 - o o
% RPD: 19 ) .

D-1 ' . D2
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting °
SW-846 Section 7.3.4.1: - ‘
Reactive Sulfide mg/kg ND 1.0 N 1.0

B

QC_Summarys ,
% Recovery: 74 f L
% RPD: <1 . ) ' :

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Louis W. DuPuis P
Quality Assurance/Qua11ty Contro1 Manager :

e
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APPENDIX D
SITE SAFETY PLAN
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SITE SAFETY PLAN

Project No. E <« 19-72-06Y ’ Fiew Activities Date F:{;//‘Carok )

Qient _Stolday  ConsTro diion Address _Pob 100%"} 72 W U st g £

Contact Person Tc.m,o R-VTor Sk fex Telephone No. 223‘7355’ q:sg??’ Mﬂ/l

Job Location 1§96 & - Jyth st /SGM Leardio. (A ‘ .

Project Description Eﬁp_&ﬁﬁd‘w % / Mjpnm w-d ’C'vgﬂ—q/uch\m . —QM
U-C?- Tedes \ Pﬂ'weguw\ l»k-«Aré(_o w»bf .

Project Manager Dewd - \oeeter Site Heal (h\& Safet) Manager @WJ F H,;w—(;/\

site History _Tw @42, two UG Tedss whiln Q:rwk mpl&«meo Aniraﬂwm
M,ﬁ@ca:[zoﬂ wote Tewswad . Otfer DMJ sile Wepe. Mo -‘

w GCSE_\“Q ua{a,(‘(,q

Chemical Haiaﬁg
. persons Exposed e
Health & Safety and Potential $ymptoms of
Chemical Name Description Standards Routes of Exposure Acute Exposure

Gazire. Flud bpid 20g0n Dl {0 ubs  Dizyiows
OF coifapusta) —B W fwﬂ" - m\\c«Qc-Jhom ]\Lo.écw\/\a

A gl \_i 'x’lwx(\)@wgg\ ’ M»Y-La/

Physical Hazards _MNotwe) didls xmﬁb’ '\"ho /‘(_-mu w{ng . )
Au‘%“} é?ﬁ\‘cmi‘ca'q M:'r‘s: CWIB ‘*—rc.—H:-\ \ U%m\&t uh[,ﬁhe:s '

Personal Protective Equipment Required PPC D }\@w,/ PPC‘: C am/o%
Fred = 3 §)a§l‘5 \N}r& \\J\‘s vgc;uuur-J\ o

Air Momtormg Strategy (including action levels) JQ\JR uoaJToéj -aat( u_a"(;r cwaqf o:...r./qﬂavaS ﬁ
L}N-SD(S) (s Df‘emaus Q«I\G/Qhﬁfs-«? Ms\ m{;r‘e». \-p MKMW— )
_oﬁgrs MNS’T ﬁw& C DreT&JZM- ( ng @\m« /)ri‘uﬁwv\ wt‘\’[\ Of?WQ
V@t}j})j Caxt B%\ nn S \b@ Lf'v?bl(ﬁe&

Hoexter Consulting - . Page 1 of 2
Engineering Geol \ C oy .
ngineering Gedlogy . © : AD1-5/16/88 -
Palo Alto, CA 94303 ‘



SITE SAFETY PLAN (continued) -

Site Control Measures . Uss. }n—.?ﬁ‘c Cnes I ,3(0 'C a»j“o °-t5
JQJ&W\J-‘\” D&&Sﬁxm ‘\'?c,—;‘"gc" o SW“DKC—H/\Q &Gﬁﬁ

i
ot r}\fcw\cwiz N TRe u)orj:« o—r-u../

Decontamination Procedures (personal and equipment) SG-MH}/@\»/% Q“\'M&ADM L Y5P, [ bxf@t" |
A\Y\U\l"\'ﬁ -U)it«-u\{amﬂ' Heo ,& Ciﬂ_c;m d\j \4_)/ Ag <in W{?"-LW«TMNJ
A-M‘M Mpasure = Soop ‘? S L .

Hospital/Clinic  Fo st ek \‘(vac"l%-// ) Phione 570 é)g?_?SC)D‘
Hospital Address 154D F:GQ"C\NM %JUJ N\ SMJ\QG«NQ o | \

Paramedic ."\1\ Fire Dept. 1 . " Police Dept. gl \
Emergency Procedures Tnecwts 1o %Llwoaf Btk eid »QMNJ / 'QFsT o

K""[ '(\:ll‘e M\&V“QULV}‘F MNW @-‘I? M)'LXL"\ LDCGIQTQWUHL fjhu lk“fi
) ot §HSH /hmeu:{” W‘Qf}—-} '

Prepared by [D BRPRVEAY S ull . Reviewed/Approved by
: ? N
Date ?,) s(f?) B o, . Date
Read by ' © Date ____ .
‘ Date ' Y
Date

Pag}e 2 of 2
AD1-5/16/88



LE  oow23s namwienod sos

i o~ o - w3
! =1 Ll = ) rm = 2
CN T3 Ll g o | | [BF 8 1N BRLER T
.79 10 = - —"‘-F-"'s — E
& = g , Q3 u ] o ] v
12 [ f.x =
" s <1g §§‘£_‘§ Zah of ER EXB§ & R
v Wave G B N3 3 wa of o] &! HElE
1, INIE Sy o & & 5| g w2 S
goon 2 Iv§ 3k 5 £ EMF.“A"; Eaﬁ"‘ﬁﬁ'«?
. i R om0l %] AV EE SSI’ A NS 01y 5> ] =
S sof AunanHGHs o 85 §;A083'l gz 3p [ Lus 3 | T s3m
= Er
e I L L R T s *Q'ran;r T shieg I :
d [~ d
WIS ] I e Sﬁ“ﬂ NYS sy alsann S ] o ® o
o= o £ —§ ot S S ‘
rd Tk amy, 2 2 ORI 25 Cone, PN o
LA TaNOn Ty E g 51011":,‘5 g 25 AL “\0‘& S % ""‘JE .i ; % X :’_’*
EIECE i [ i
| ) e o) g RN
oy
8 ‘E“ 2 ug £ P, ¥ 2
Q, B>§=§ "“"-‘“3‘: ) & ) o, 4
ENE SN\ | O 948 NGO
A py "k & A & %
(%) -~ & A >
" s AP OR K dass 3o
T ARD N & /s T L
$ Y K 5
3 P : w"éﬁ
$ iy 2 B
g Em! & s%, s ) N ) 5\ ,\@ 8
58 & .
Q H, > i “Q\
\ ~
3 & % i & 4 / e 7 % r
o Y &7 ok fA 7 VI
5 : ERE | [E
& s ; A¥ =
§ th & 2l 7 501 eaf =
g R P '
) R
s SEVADGINN /oW Sl
8 kS s 3 A 21 I8
S X 7 s N
& RN o () 0 o
& . < r,°~. % 9 “:"’“k 51 *‘{o oh ki - ﬁ? )
i " 1Y e
R “ ” n'" C 'm:;; )
Y 3 R i HGT wr \ P, s A |:I
[=) 2 2 2 %9‘10 s .
& a\ o5 @ 2
. -\id v d - N <} "
3 > o 3 B )
v & B E FE O
) ‘@- A \0 ‘
, oo N %04 e
TR, ; : Hak SR g e ‘ < ’
e QbR a NS §‘
ik STON-. %) 3 A9 g .
fir atsa o o ke b 2\ e & Al “
BA s &
W § bA:YL i I // A L .("'% r
@ g g AN P %
3 el NGB 2
ﬁﬁid'A wa 34 £ “ — & S b & % - St
KR z £ 4
= & A 7
3 ol - R A ok ; ¢
L R e SOl AR N Y -
Lt {‘)g §c£ "__“ s (c> A (\g,?, ) § 77 . I
o d - &) .
N B 2 vioew st-k= 1857 vaLe Sy Eg B .n‘:é, T ARS 2 B
o a wg #2 3 A b ‘wp‘ E o0 5
é‘,'3", 4 & ®; - O LINNEA 4 l w o 1#\4 TN é’* o “
(S P s 3 LLs Ay x £ : N \ Y .
NN aSE\t EA oy : i - X
wic PSR EH sk 20 Lk 15 vavoy U/ 45 I G Pt SN2 -
N L — = - < e AP

LT WIS NOUIWIINGD 0o

44,
442,

s e Sy,

DoV : - miviady

434,
432,
| .

- . N




Palo Alto, CA 94303

¥ESEE SAFETY MEETING

i

Date Time __ Job Number

Project Name . Address

Specific Location
Type of Work

Chemicals Used

AN

SAFETY TOPICS PRESENTED

Protective Clothing/Equipment

Chemical Hazards

Physical Hazards

Emergency Procedures N : . o

Hospital/Clinic Phone ____Paramedic Phone
Hospital Address ‘

Special Equipment

Other

ATTEND : o
Name (printed) EES Signature

Meeting condhcted by:

Name {printed) ‘Signature R

Supetvisor




APPENDIX E
MONITORING WELL
CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
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"DATE DRILLED/ 06GED BY , o o . 54 l"IP LES - \
TYPE OF BORING /o1 aMETER O 154 2
SURF ACE ELEVATION e ' [ ok E

{ y [ . .

HAMMER WEIGHT 20" jqoE § Y §§ *:;;, i gg g :gj |
I ! i Bk i
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS : SEIEHE RS AR T e
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QUALIFICATIONS
DAVID F. HOEXTER
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HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC..

734 Torreya Court |
Palo Alto, California 94303 -

(415) 494-2505
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIFICATIONS

i

BACKGROUND SUMMARY

David F. Hoexter is an engineering geologist with 18 years of varied: geoscience consulting
experience. His career has included both engineering geology and environmiental
consultations, including soil and ground water remediation studies, property transfer .
assessments, and geologic input to environmental impact reports. -He has particular
experience within Northern California, as well as throughout the United States, and
abroad. Mr. Hoexter founded Hoexter Consulting, Inc., in October, 1991, ’

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION , ‘ N
M.S. Engineering Geology, 1975, Stanford University. ‘ A
B.A. Geology and Political Science, 1972, University of California, Santa Barbara.

REGISTRATION

Registered Geologist, RG 3536, 1981. . ‘
Certified Engineering Geologist, CEG 1158, 1983, S .
Registered Environmental Assessor, REA 762, 1988. o -

GENERAL EXPERIENCE

*  Soil and ground water remediation of industrial, commercial, underground tank
sites. . ; R
¥ Property transfer/environmental assessments, including initial Phase I and Phase
I soil and ground water quality studies; studies conducted for developers,
financial institutions, engineers. e
*  Completed and current cextifications of Health and Safety Training for Hazardous
Waste Workers [OSHA 29CFR 1910.120¢e)}: 40 hour basic, 8 hour update,
and 8 hour supervisor's training. , L : :
*  Corporate Health and Safety Manager for 60 person firm, . o
Engineering geologic studies for site development, including subdivisions,
residences, office and commercial structures; dam sites; slope stability studies; .
fault rupture hazard; seismicity; stream erosion; environmental impact -
reports. o Ce :
Expert witness testimony. ‘
Damage causation evaluations for insurance companies, attorneys, homeowners,
Publications in engineering geology and environmental studies. : '
Current chairman (1992-94) of 400 member San Francisco. Section of the
Association of Engineering Geologists. S T ‘

*

* K X ¥

‘;*\,\



Facility, Richm lifornia: conducted preliminary environmental
assessment and follow-up subsurface investigations and remediation of 63 acre
former industrial site; initial studies resulted in delineation of 12 areas of possmle :
contamination and consequent soil and ground water quality investigation. .
Delineated contaminated areas. Contaminants consisted of TCE, petroleum
hydrocarbons, oils, and heavy metals. Conducted hydrogeologic parameéter and
beneficial use studies. Negotiated cleanup standards with regulatory agenctes
Developed work plan for mitigation and remediation of contarmnatéd soils and
ground water. Initiated site remediation. \

WMMWMME& conducted prehrmnaw

environmental assessment of approximate 25 acre property, and delineated potential-
environmental concerns. Performed soil sampling and analytical testing of a former
service station on the site, to determine the extent of soils contaminated by gasoline.
Confirmed that there was no contamination of ground water to a depth of 50 feeét,

. Recommended contaminated soil mitigation by removal and encapsulation under
pavement areas. Negotiated clean-up levels with agenmcs, nd observed dnd
documented the soil remediation. \

REPRESENTATIVE EXPERIENCE D

Al lifornia: project managcr of cyamdc rememauon’_ .

project. Soﬂs contaminated with cyamde and métals from a photoetching company
were identified, and the extent of contamination evaluated. The site was located in
the basement of a building in use as offices. An innovative combination of soil
removal and in-situ encapsulation was developed and implemented. A health-risk
evaluation, and exténsive regulatory agency negotiations were conducted. Ground
water testing indicated minimal risk to drmkmg water or marine resourccs

ia: during site gradlng, petrolcum
hydrocarbon, solvent, and semi-volatile organic compounds were encountered: in
the vicinity of three previously unknown wooden vats and two underground fuel
tanks. A historical review established that the site had been utilized for coal
gasification. Managed investigation of this site, including installation of eight
monitoring wells and 16 additional borings. Provided observation of tank, vat, and
contaminated soil removals, and provided recommendations for soil and ground
water remediation. \

: as member of hydrogeologlc team
assessing 3,000 foot deep proposed nuclear waste repository for Battelle Memorial
Institute and the U.S. Department of Energy; supervised drilling and testing of
3,000 foot deep hydrogeologic test borings and wells. Study involved a multi-
million Sdollar budget to deteérmine primary non- mlhtary nuclear waste for cntu'e
United States

1 Dj 1 \ g io, Alabama: responsible for
permitting, installation, and rehabilitation of 3- 4 000 foot decp waste chermcal by-
product brine injection wells, , ‘

Chemical Plant Studies, California, Idaho, Utah: mvestlgated the seismic setting of. 12

chemical production facilities, as input to structural engineering studies of each site.
Evaluated production facﬂmes, waste ponds, and chemical storage vessels.

David F. Hoexter, Page 2

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo:Alto-, California 94303 (415) 494-2505 ‘
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ifornia: preparcd ‘eli‘gin'eer\ing geologic and
geotechnical engineering input to environmental impact evaluation and report for
proposed subdivision. - ‘ . ‘ v

rnia: évaluated soil and erosion
problems at numerous sites for insurance company claims;' studies included
extensive evaluation of the flooding at Alviso, Santa Clara County, during winter of
1982-83; landslides; settlement; expansive soil; stream erosion, *

i1 Fi ississippi: evaluated the production poteriﬁél of an operatihg
oil field. Study included correlation and interpretation of geophysical well logs and
structural sections, and determination of remaining recoverable oil: -~ - ‘

Y

PUBLICATIONS

"A Method of Evaluating the Relative Stability of Ground for Hillside Development” (with

G. Holzhausen and A.E. Soto); Engineering Geology (Elsevier), 12:319-336,
1978. N -

"The Structure of a Monocline in the Syrian Arc Syste"m,‘MiddIe East Surface é\,ﬁd

Subsurface Analysis" (with Z. Reches and F. Hirsch), Journal Petroleum Geology,
3.4:413-425, April, 1981, : o

“Holocene Seismic and Tectonic Activity in the Dead Sea Area™ (with Z. Rechés), inD ‘
Sea Rift, R. Freund and Z. Garfunkel, eds., Tectonophysics 80:235-254, 1981.

"Hydrogeologic Testing of the E.J. Kubat Borehole, San Tuan County, Utah: Utilization of
a High Pressure Instrumented Flow Control System”, in Proceedings 1982

i ntation and Control of Fossil Energy Pr ~Argonne

National Laboratory, prepared for U.S. Department of Energy, 540-547, 1982.

“Deformation Along the Hayward Fault Zone, North Berkeley: Fault Creep and
Landsliding" (with C. Levine, B. Hecht, and G. Collier", in Hart, E'W, et al,
. cedings: LICIICE E e Haza 0 '-,. Cril i ANCIS B

ling onference on Earthg azards Franci 9
Arca: C.DM.G. S.P. 62:217-226

. 1982 | |

"Results of Hydrologic Tests at Gibson Dome No. 1, Elk‘Ridge No. 1, and E.J. Kubat
Boreholes, Paradox Basin, Utah” (with J.W. Thackston, L.M. Preslo and N.
Donnelly); Battelle Memorial Institute, Report 491, 1984. - ’

"Pre-Purchase Site Characterization of Soil and Ground Water Quality from the Rérgpec'ﬁve

of California's Silicon Valley" (with D.M. Laduzinsky), Association of
Engineering Geologists, Abstracts and Program, 29th Annual Mee ing, 1986,

"Pre-Purchase Site Characterization of Soil and Ground Water Quality", Association of
South Bay Brokers. Newsletter, Summer, 1986. - o ‘ .'

"Creep and Downslope Movements in the Hayward Fault Zone in Noith Berkeley: Ten
Years Later”, with K. Knudsen, B. Hecht, D. Laduzinsky, and G. Fiedler, in
Borchardt, G, et al, ings of n nfer n Edrth Hazar
i Franci California Division of Mines and Geology;
Special Publication 113, in press. - o

David F. Hoexter, Page 3 | ‘ . |
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1 R

"Potential for Triggered Slip on Secondary Faults in the East Bay: Implications for the
Planning Process", in Borchardt, G, et al, di f nd Confere

i isco B California-Division
of Mines and Geology, Special Publication 113, in press. L ‘

¢
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